by

\J

Y

@&, okLAHOMA

<« Office of Management

™ & Enterprise Services

Statewide Contract

Addendum

PeopleSoft Contract ID: 0-5535, 5536, 5537, 5538

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SW0140

Contract Title: LED Emergency Light Bars, Sirens, and

Accessories

Contract Issuance Date: 01/15/2020

oM

Contract Supplier: See Below)

Addendum # 2

Addendum Date: February 12, 2021

ES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley

Phone Number: 405-522-4480

E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.qov

Addendum Information:

This contract has been renewed through the full agreement period and modifies the

contract expiration date to 02/19/2024.

Applied Concepts (Stalker Radar)

PS ID# 0000065198. Contract 0-5535
Jan Achilles

972-398-3790 or 800-782-5537
jana@stalkerradar.com

Laser Technology, Inc.

PS ID# 0000077952. Contract 0-5537
Cheri Miller

303-649-1000
cmiller@lasertech.com

Kustom Signals, Inc.

PS ID# 0000069957. Contract 0-5536
Tony Campos

800-458-7866
tcampos@kustomsignals.com

MPH Industries, Inc.

PS ID# 0000071779. Contract 0-5538
Jeff Wheeler

888-689-9222
iswheeler@mphindustries.com

o

MES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:jana@stalkerradar.com
mailto:tcampos@kustomsignals.com
mailto:cmiller@lasertech.com
mailto:jswheeler@mphindustries.com
mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

